TIC

DIVISION OF CONSTRUCTION SERVIES
) 165 Capitol Avenue

Hartford, CT 06106

December 13,2013

The Honorable Dannel P. Malloy
Governor

State of Connecticut
State Capitol
Hartford, CT 06106

Dear Governor Malloy:

Pursuant to Section 10-283(a)(2) of the of the Connecticut General Statutes (C.G.S.) as
amended by Section 200 of Public Act 13-247, I herewith transmit the 2014 School
Building Project Priority List. Under separate cover, I am also transmitting this Priority -
List to the General Assembly, through the committee established to review the listing of
eligible school building projects, pursuant to C.G.S. Section 10-283a. This section also
provides that the committee, composed of members of the General Assembly, may
modify such Priority List and is further required to submit the list as approved or
modified to the Governor and General Assembly prior to February 1, 2014.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.
Sincerely,

Donald J. DeFronzo
Commissioner

DID:pf
cc:  Priority List Committee Members
Ben Barnes, Secretary, Office of Policy and Management

Stefan Pryor, Commissioner, State Department of Education

Attachment

An Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer



DIVISION OF CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

165 Capltol Avenue

TO: ‘Commiltee to Review the Listing of Eligible School Building Projects ~ ffartferd. ¢706700

FROM:  Donald J. DeFronzo, Commissioner of Administrative Services/g ﬂ,
DATE: December 13, 2013
SUBJECT: School Building Project Pricrity Categories

In accordance with Sections 10-283(a)(2) of the Connecticut General Statutes (C.G.S.), as
amended by Section 200 of Public Act 13-247, and 10-283a, I hereby request authorization to
enter info grant commitments for each project on the attached 2014 School Building Project
Priority Category List. Each project has been placed into one of three priority categories as
defined in C.G.S. Section 10-283. Individual project category placement has been determined by
a review of the application and educational specifications submitted for each project.

The following Tables are included in the School Building Project Priority Category List:

Table 1 - An alphabetical listing of all projects, by category, including the amount

. of each estimated project grant.

Table 2 - A brief description of each of the projects on the Priority List.

Table 3 - A summary analysis of the Priority Lists for the current and past five years.

Table 4 - A supplemental schedule of those projects previously approved by the
Governor and the General Assembly for which costs or project scope have
changed to a significant degree and or which reauthorization is requested by
the respective school district.

Table 5- A supplemental schedule of those towns requesting forgiveness of the

: school construction grant refund provisions. (Table 5 is not new but was
last presented in the December 2003 Priority List.)

Section 10-283(a)(2) requires that the Priority List include a report on the review conducted by the
State Department of Education of the enrollment projections for each eligible project. That report
is included as Attachment A as the last page of this document.

The project costs shown in these tables are estimated and are based upon preliminary documents.
These documents generally include initial schematic designs and first cost estimates by architects
based on such designs. While these costs should still be considered preliminary, we do require
verification of the cost estimates by a qualified independent professional with experience in
construction cost estimating. It typically takes three to six years from the time of preliminary
estimates until projects are fully completed and final costs, on the basis of which final grant
calculations arc made, will be known. There are usually several changes from initial estimates to
actual final costs, and therefore, estimates of both costs and associated grants are subject to .
change.

Prior to February 1 of each year, you are required by C.G.S. Section 10-283a to submit an
approved or modified listing of priotity projects to the Governor and General Assembly.

DID:pf

Attachment , _ . )
An Affirmative Action/Equai Opportunity Employer



-1

Z60'612'08L% 69Z'ZLE'608% _ (s10eloid |7) s[E10] puels
VAR LTS 90£'0PL'TLS (s1o8loud g) o AuoBaje)) jeloigns
LEE'6oLS %GGE 6T 590'759% o) ('S’H PleySIBYISAN) UoHeSIUIWPY [BIIUSD  ANY/Y/AG 20LO-65L ETSETEYY
000'6ZZ$ %00°SL 000°00£$ 0! |00Y2S $9G104 D3 0L00€hl uojbuiLio)|
86£'685% %1Z'8Z 000'6/0°2$ o) looyos ubiH muIsapn 2aN GLB0-GEL piojwels
GGe'6LLS %1282 000°085°Z$ o) |ooyog wenbo | WYV ¥120-6E) piojwers
glg'/eL'Ls %G09°9¢ 1v8'88L'c$ 2 ("S'H weuind) uojessiuiupy [eausd  YY/v/A8 0200-9LL weund
#58'168% - %EPOT 00¥'vLS'ES 0 [00Y2g |IIH WogsO - O3/NI 9ZLO-LSO - plaie
8p6°L0Z'68% $9/'9£6'651$ (syoaload ;) g AoBaje] |ejolgng
YS'rS oes %98 /¥ 509'0Z8'co% g [0oyos ybiH BnemauuoN v3 £600-FL2 L JomsIq [euoibay
0s¢'/86% %LZ'8Z - 000'005°c$ g [00Y2S JsesyUoN 03N £420-6EL plojuels
1£9' L0V VTS %Lz el BSLLTY'EES g |ooyog ybiH weund d¥/vY3 6L00-9LL weund
056'c88% %E68G 000°005°L$ g looyog ubiH uoibuimaN v3a £0L0-¥60 uojBUIMSN
00£'695% %E6'8G 000°000°L$ g ]00UIS SIPPIA S0BJIBAA LYOP Y Z0L0-¥60 uobuimeN
00£'685% %E6'8S 000'000°L$ g jooyog @|ppiiN BBojiey une Y LOLO-¥60 uolbumen
G/8'6eL'12$ %0S5'CS 000'669°16$ g looyos ybiH ucldwey 1se3 HYvE  LP00-2R0 uojdweH 1seg
116'85.°16% , G6L'GET LS (syosloid g) v Aobaje) [ej01qng
are'6L9'tes %00°08 108'vIZ'ers ] Awspeay [euoleUISIU| YeQ JoHRYD N/AQ B£20-GGL pIOJLIEH ISBAA
000°£82'cZS %62 6L 000°000°0¢$ v Jooyos Aeuyes v3a 1910-680 ureilg maN
¥66'€20'€$ %EY 9T 002'0£9°L1% v |ooyag YbiH smolpnT plaited  WY/03/v3  LTL0-LSO plaiiie
885'828'c$ %EY 9T 994'G8F'71$ v [00YIS pIRIHRAIY v3a GZL0-LGO pleled
Iv2'26e'es %1Z°¢9 ey 19e'es L4 jooyog ybnoy Asipels v3 LPLO-bE0 Angueq
11g°115'e$ %LZ'e9 6L0°059'¢$ v |00YoS 00y JelBys v3 OFLO-¥E0 Angueq
1£2'222'1% %1LZ'€9 8/5°21LZ'ZL$ v [00UOg @nusAy yied v3 BELO-HE0 Angueq
889'79.'11% %LZ€9 £06'809'8L% v [00YoS SjeipauLsiul 8Bpry 1IN Hy/va  8ELO-PE0 Anqueq
uess) aley s]1s0n 1sfoly Aobajen aweN AHioeq Jaquiny 109[01d - 391181
pajewnsy ‘quirey pajewnsy Aioud

£1L0Z ‘g) Joquadaq
1ST7 ANODILYD ALIMORd NOILLONYLSNOD TO0HIS 7102
L slqel

sonI[ioed [00YIS JO 2P0
SIOIANIS JAILVHLSININAY 40 INAWIEYdIA



DEPARTMENT OFADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
Office of School Facilities
December 13, 2013

TABLE 1A

Summary by Project Types

No. of . Estimated Estimated

Projects Project Type Project Costs Grant
1 Diversity Schools (New Facilities) $43,274,807 $34,619,846
12 Combined Extension/Alterations (EA) $251,771,652 $141,006,977
7 Alterations (A) $13,965,906 $4,803,269
1 Energy Conservation (EC) $300,000 $225,000
21 $309,312,265 $180,715,092




OFFICE OF SCHOOL FACILITIES

PRQJECT NUMBERS & ABBREVIATIONS

LEA CODE NUMBER

Example:

December 13, 2013

SEQUENTIAL PROJECT
NUMBER

FOR THE DISTRICT
PROJECT TYPE

ﬂEVIATION

034 -0046 EA

Abhreviation

Project Types Authorized by the General Assembly

A Alteration
A/TCH Technology Infrastructure
BE Board of Education/Central Administration Facility
DV Diversity School
E Extension
EA Extension/Alteration
EC Energy Conservation
MAG Interdistrict Magnet Facility
IC Interdistrict Cooperative
N New Construction
~ PF Purchase of Facility
PS Purchase of Site
RNV Approved Renovation
SP Regional Special Education
VA Regional Vocational Agriculture Construction
VE Regional Vocational Agriculture Equipment
VT Connecticut Technical High School Facility

Additional Abbreviations

Project Types Authorized by the Commissioner

CV Code Violation

HV Health Violation (includes Asbestos)
IAQ Indoor Air Quality

oT Oil Tank Replacement

RE Relocatable Classrooms

RR Roof Replacement

Abbreviations may be used in conjunction with any project designation except for IAQ projects

that are required by the Department to be stand-alone projects.

Examples:
SP/N
EA/RR
A/CV

Special Education project for New Construction
Extension/Alteration project with a Roof Replacement
Alteration project with a Code Violation

1-3




DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
2014 SCHOOL BUILDING PROJECT PRIORITY CATEGORY LIST

Definitions of Priority Categories*

Category A: Create new facilities or alter existing facilities to provide for
mandatory instructional programs pursuant to this chapter, for physical education
facilities in compliance with Title IX of the Elementary and Secondary Education
Act of 1972 where such programs or such compliance cannot be provided within,
existing facilities or for the correction of code violations which cannot be
reasonable addressed within existing program space;

Category B: Create new facilities or alter existing facilities to enhance
mandatory instructional programs pursuant to this chapter or provide comparable
facilities among schools to all students at the same grade level or levels within
the school district unless such project is otherwise explicitly included in another .
category pursuant to this section; and

Category C: Create new facilities or alter existing facilities to provide supportive
services, provided in no event shall such supportive services include swimming
pools, auditoriums, outdoor athletic facilities, tennis courts, elementary school
playgrounds, site improvement or garages or storage, parking or general
recreation areas.

*As defined in Section 10-283(a)(2) of the Connecticut General Statutes and as
amended by Section 200 of Public Act 13-247.

1-4



TABLE 2
2014 SCHOOL BUILDING PROJECT PRIORITY CATEGORY LIST
Project Descriptions

Priority Category A

034-0138 EA/RR, Danbury, Mill Ridge Intermediate School

Projected Enrollment: 600* Grade Range: 6-8
Projected Final Floor Area: 71,200 Squaxe Feet
Total Estimated Project Cost: $18,608,903

This project is for alterations to the facility to accommodate increasing enrollment and program
changes for a grade 6 to 8 configuration. The building currently houses Danbury’s Head Start
and School Readiness programs. The Head Start program will be relocated to another facility
that is under construction. The alterations will provide for a middle school International
Baccalaureate Program for international studies and a STEM Program. Alterations will be made
to existing classrooms, science rooms/labs, music classrooms, corridors, and engineering rooms.
Approximately 5,700 square feet of space will be added for a media center, cafeteria expansion
and connecting corridor. Roof replacement will be bid as an alternate.

*Pending additional support by the district.

034-0139 EA, Danbury, Park Avenue School

Projected Enrollment: 444* Grade Range: PK-§
- Projected Final Floor Area: 73,670 Square Feet
. Total Estimated Project Cost: $12,217,578

This project is for alterations and an addition comprising 22,320 square feet to accommodate
increasing enrollment. New space will be constructed for an 8 classroom wing, a new media
center, and an expansion of the cafeteria. Alterations to the art room, ESL room, administrative
and entrance/lobby areas will also be done, Parking will be expanded, new sidewalks
constructed, and bus and car loops will be reconfigured. '

*Pending additional support by the disirict.

034-0140 EA, Danbury, Shelter Rock School ‘
Projected Enrollment: 648* Grade Range: PK-5

Projected Final Floor Area: 56,595 Square Feet
Total Bstimated Project Cost: $5,650,019

This project is for alterations and an addition comprising 9,442 square feet to accommodate
increasing enrollment. New space will be constructed for 5 classrooms. Cafeteria expansion
will be bid as an alternate. Alterations will be made for connections to the new spaces, to the
Media Center, and for the division of an existing classroom into 2-smaller educational spaces.
Walkways and ramps will be constructed or upgraded to meet current code requirements. Bus
and car traffic circulation reconfiguration will be bid as an alternate.

*Pending additional support by the district.

2-1



TABLE 2 :
2014 SCHOOL BUILDING PROJECT PRIORITY CATEGORY LIST
Project Descriptions

Priority Category A (continued)

034-0141 EA, Danbury, Stadley Rough School

Projected Enrollment: 573* Grade Range: PK-S
Projected Final Floor Area: - 68,316 Square Feet
Total Estimated Project Cost: $5,367,422

‘This project is for alterations and an addition comprising 5,217 square feet to accommodate
increasing enrollment. New space for 3 classrooms and an elevator will be constructed.
Alterations include conversion of a lower level storage room to a classroom, janitor’s closet and
bathrooms. A cafeteria addition will be bid as an alternate. Parking areas will be expanded and
walkways and accessible routes constructed as per code. Bus and car traffic circulation

_reconfiguration will be bid as an alternate.

*Pending additional support by the district.

051-0125 EA, Fairfield, Riverfield School |

Projected Enrollment: 509% Grade Range: K-5
Projected Final Floor Area: _ 61,558 Square Feet
Total Estimated Project Cost: $14,485,766

This project is for alterations and a 16,418 square feet addition to be constructed in order to
remove telocatable classtoom space and replace with permanent space in order to accommodate
increasing enrollment. A new fire sprinkler system and air conditioning will be installed. Core
facilities will be upgraded and code updates constructed.

*Pending additional support by the disirict.

051-0127 EA/EC/RR, Fairfield, Fairfield Ludlowe High School

Projected Enroliment: 1718%* Grade Range: 9-12
Projected Final Floor Area: 303,769 Square Feet
Total Estimated Project Cost: $11,630,700

This project is for alterations and an addition of 6,900 square feet in order to accommodate
increasing enroliment and expand program space. Classroom space for 4 general purpose and 2
science classrooms will be added and the cafeteria will be expanded. Window replacement with
energy-efficient units and a partial roof replacement will also be done.

*Pending additional support by the district.



TABLE 2
2014 SCHOOL BUILDING PROJECT PRIORITY CATEGORY LIST
Project Descriptions

Priority Category A ( conﬁnued)

089-0167 LA, New Britain, Gaffney School

Projected Enrollment: 700% Grade Range: PK-5
Projected Final Floor Area: 74,982 Square Feet
Total Estimated Project Cost: $30,000,000

This project is for alterations and the addition of 12,000 square feet to remove relocatable
classrooms and replace with permanent and expanded space for classrooms, health services, a
school-based health clinic, special needs OT/PT services, special education instructional space,
and support staff space. Improvements will be made to the site’s traffic pattern for buses, cars
and parking. Technology infrastructure will be upgraded to wireless technology. Building
security-components will include alterations at building entry and installation of remote video
surveillance. Rooftop solar panels will be added where possible. The district has applied for
renovation status.

*Pending additional support by district,

155-0239 DV/N, West Hartford, Cliarter Oak International Acadeny

Projected Enrollment: 560* Grade Range: PK-5
Projected Final Floor Area: 86,877 Square Feet
Total Estimated Project Cost: $43,274,807

This project is for construction of a new diversity school to replace the existing Charter Oak
School in order to reduce racial imbalance. West Hartford’s plan to promote racial diversity at
Charter Oak (and Smith Schools) was approved by the State Board of Education on March 6,
2013. Dedicated Pre-K space for 5 classrooms will be constructed, as will classroom space, &
media center, auditorium, family resource center, art, music, and world language spaces in
support of the International Baccalaurcate curriculum. Security components including video
surveillance, access-controlled door hardware and panic buttons will be installed. Technology
components include whiteboards, wireless systems, and computer hardware.

2-3



TABLE 2 |
2014 SCHOOL BUILDING PROJECT PRIORITY CATEGORY LIST
Project Descriptions

Priority Category B

042-0041 FA/RR, East Hampton, East Hampton High School -

Projected Enrollment: 579* Grade Range: 9-12
Projected Final Floor Area: 124,700 Square Feet
Total Estimated Project Cost: $51,695,000

. This project is for alterations to classrooms for air quality, acoustics and technology upgrades,
demolition of 29,000 square feet, and construction of new space for a 7-classroom science wing
and expanded cafeteria. Alterations to technology education, art program, culinary program,
business computer labs and world language lab spaces are also planned. High efficiency heating
and cooling systems will be constructed and windows replaced with energy-efficient units. .
Active surveillance and emergency lockdown systems will be added. The construction and
alteration work is also being done in response to an accreditation evaluation performed by the
New England Association of Schools and Colleges (NEASC). The district has applied for
renovation status. :

*Pending additional support by the district.

094-0101 A, Newington, Martin Kellogg Middle Schdol

Projected Enrollment: 649* Grade Range; 5-8
Projected Final Floor Area: 122,902 Square Feet
Total Estimated Project Cost: $1,000,000

This project is for alterations to the Career Technical Education program area in order to
transform the facilities and curriculum to contemporary standards, Conversion of existing shop
areas into academic space with a STEM focus, alterations to family and consumer science
program areas, integration of technology and infrastructure resources, and the addition of air’
conditioning to the Career Technical Education space are planned.

*Pending additional support by district.




_ _ TABLE 2 o
2014 SCHOOL BUILDING PROJECT PRIORITY CATEGORY LIST
Project Desecriptions

Priority Cate_agorv B (continued)

094-0102 A, Newington, John Wallace Middle School

Projected Enrollment: 711* Grade Range: 5-8
Projected Final Floor Area: 130,854 Square Feet

Total Estimated Project Cost: $1,000,000

This project is for alterations to the Career Technical Education program area in order to
transform the facilities and curriculum to contemporary standards. Conversion of existing shop
areas into academic space with a STEM focus, alterations to family and consumer science
program areas, integration of technology and infrastructure resources, and the addition of air
conditioning to the Career Technical Education space are planned.

*Pending additional support by district.

094-0103 EA, Newington, Newington High School

Projected Enrollment: 1401 Grade Range: 9-12
Projected Final Floor Area: . 247,571 Square Feet
Total Estimated Project Cost: $1,500,000

This project is for alterations and a 2,500 square feet addition for expansion of the music wing.
Band and choral rooms will be expanded, student practice rooms constructed, storage for
instrumeénts, uniforms and costumes constructed, and a conveyor style garment storage system
installed. Air conditioning will also be added to the music wing and auditoriurn.

116-0019 EA/RR. Putnam, Putnam High School

Projected Enrollment: 378* Grade Range: 9-12
Projected Final Floor Arca: 81,749 Square Feet
Total Estimated Project Cost: $33,421,159

This project is for comprehensive alterations to the facility due to age and condition and
construction of new space for a gymnasium and locker rooms. The existing auditorium space
will be converted to cafeteria and media center spaces. The existing gymnasium space will be
converted o a black box theater, band space and lab space. Heating and ventilation systems are
to be replaced and the electrical distribution system upgraded. Modifications for accessibility
will be done throughout. Substantially all of the roof will be replaced. The district has applied

for renoyation status.

2-5



. : TABLE 2
2014 SCHOOL BUILDING PROJECT PRIORITY CATEGORY LIST
Project Descriptions .

Priority Category B ( continued)‘

135-0273 A/EC, Stamford, Northeast School

Projected Enrolliment: 765 Grade Range: K-5
Projected Final Floor Area: 83,820 Square Feet
Total Estimated Project Cost: $3,500,000

This project is for alterations and code updates due to general age and condition. Air
conditioning will be added to the auditorium area, windows and exterior doors will be replaced,
bathroom alterations including ADA compliance will be done, and corridor ceiling and lighting
will be also be replaced. New emergency lighting and exit signs are planned along with
improved ADA access into and out of the building.

214-0093 EA, Regional District 14, Nonnewaug High School -

Projected Enrollment: 772* Grade Range: 9-12
Projected Iinal Floor Area: 194,291 Square Feet
Total Estimated Project Cost: $63,820,605

This project is for an extension to create new space for world language classrooms and a
business lab, fitness center; locker rooms and health classtoom in order to expand the program
spaces. The cafeteria area will also be expanded. Alterations are planned for parking needs,
auditorium upgrades, athletic fields and the expansion of air-conditioning to those arcas not
currently being served. The district has applied for renovation status.

*Pending additional support by district.

2-6



TABLE 2
2014 SCHOOL BUILDING PROJECT PRIORITY CATEGORY LIST
: Project Descriptions |

Priority Category C

051-0126 EA/EC, Fairfield, Osborn Hill School

Projected Enrollment: 586* Grade Range: K-35
Projected Final Floor Area: 49,146 Square Feet
Total Estimated Project Cost: $3,374,000

This project is for replacement of single pane windows with new energy efficient windows.
Abatement of PCB’s found in caulking, flooring, paint and fireproof materials is to be done.
Additional square footage may be added for the planned enclosure and heating of an existing
covered walkway. ' .

*Pending additional support by the district.

116-0020 BE/A/RR, Putnam, Central Administration (within Putnam High School)

Projected Enrollment: N/A Grade Range: N/A
Projected Final Floor Area: 8,874 Square Feet
Total Estimated Project Cost: $3,188,841

This project is for alterations to the Board of Education’s space located within Putnam High
School. Costs for the alteration work are to be prorated from the concurrent school construction
project (project 116-0019 EA/RR) at the high school. The district has applied for renovation

sfatus.

135-0274 A/RR, Stamford, Toquam School

Projected Enrollment: 654 Grade Range: K-§
Projected Final Floor Area: 92,000 Square Feet
Total Estimated Project Cost: $2,550,000

This project is for alterations for HVAC upgrades and replacement of roof fans, hallway piping,
insulation and ceilings in connection with a partial roof replacement at the school.

2-7




TABLE 2
2014 SCHOOL BUILDING PROJECT PRIORITY CATEGORY LIST
Project Descriptions

Priority Category C (continued)

135-0275 A/EC, Stamford, Westhill High School

Projected Enroliment: 2426 Grade Range: 9-12
Projected Final Floor Area: - 341,200 Square Feet
Total Estimated Project Cost: $2,075,000

This prdject is for alterations associated with replacement of existing mechanical roof top
equipment with energy efficient equipment in order to improve indoor air quality.

143-0070 EC, Torrington, Forbes School

Projected Enrollment: 427* Grade Range: K-5
Projected Final Floor Area: , 76,638 Square Feet
Total Estimated Project Cost: $300,000

This project is for construction and installation of a 254-pancl solar photovoltaic array. The
array will have 234 panels that are roof top-mounted and 20 panels installed on a custom
aluminum awning system. The photovoltaic system will meet a portion of the building’s base
electrical demand. :

*Pending additional support by the district.

159-0102 BE/A/RNV, Wethersfield, Central Administration (within Wethersfield High School)

Projected Enrollment: N/A Grade Range: N/A
Projected Final Floor Area: 5,214 Square Feet
Total Estimated Project Cost. $652,065

This project is for alterations within Wethersfield High School to create storage space for the
Board of Education, Costs for the alteration work are to be prorated from the concurrent school
construction project (project 159-0100 RNV/E) at the high school. Renovation status was
approved on August 30, 2013. :

2-8



2013/2014
Category A
Category B
Category C
List Total
Table 4

Total Projects

2012/2013
" List Total
Projects Added
Table 4
Cost Increases Added
Total Authorized

201172012

List Total

Projects Added
Reimb. Rate

Table 4

Cost Increases Added
Total Authorized

201012011

List Total
Projects Added
Table 4

Total Authorized

2009/2010

List Total

Projects Added

Table 4

Cost Increases Added
Total Authorized

2008/2009

List Total
Projects Added
Table 4

Total Autherized

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

2014 SCHOOL BUILDING PROJECT PRIORITY CATEGORY LIST

TABLE 3

Summary Analysis of Previous Priority Lists
December 13, 2013

# of
Projects

Llwo Nl ~ o

Priority Lists Authorized For the Past Five Years:

#of
Projects

27
14
7
1
49

18

21
39

Current List:

%

38.10%
33.33%
28.57%

Estimated
Proj. Costs

$141,235,195
$155,036,764
$12,140,306

$309,312,265
$206,508,842

$615,821,107

Estimated
Proj. Costs

$784,225 289
$293,377,311
$22,715,812
$1,588,000

$1,101,906,422

$546,224,410
$42,200,000
$0
$7,7562,565
$11,000,000

$607,176,975

$363,486,266
$0
$1,253,674

$364,739,040

$614,958,910
$0
$10,360,606
$3,662,469

$628,881,884

$345,710,121
$0
$170,736,343

$516,446,464

3-0

%

45.66%

 50.41%

3.92%

Estimated
Grants

$91,768,971

© $85,201,948

$3,754,173

$180,715,092
$196,646,448

$377,261,540

Estimated
Grants

$510,085,333
$199,087,775
$19,464,960
$1,2563,408

$730,791,476

$344,514,239
$29,628,080
$4,416,000
$8,822,093
$10,450,000

$397,830,412

$284,908,131
$0
$1,848,804

$286,756,935

$419,853,748
$0
$8,091,039
$2,760,913

$430,806,700

$247,289,825
$0
$151,152,396

$398,442,321

%

50.78%
47.15%
2.08%



o+

srravsasLs Zr2'805'902% Z6Y'€O8‘9L9%  0S9'YSCOLYS _ {s300loid g} sieyoy

66¥'229'951$ 66¥'289'951$ 000'¥6.L'€5€$ LOS'LLLZ6LE , , (sosioid ¢) 21 BlGe ] S[E0L-anS
000'FEV'ELE  %00700L 000'vEY'EL$  000°CLE'VELS  000'6LP'1OS YA #1L00-006 {uoiol9) osseld) "L Bl
000°089'998  %00°00L 000'089'99¢ 000°99S'¥ZL$ 000°988'.SS Y3/LA £100-008 (pioyiN) 1eld
B6Y'895°9LS  %00°001 667'895'9L$ 000'GLE'YES  10G'OPL'LLS Y3a/LA  €L00-006 : (eluosuy) uslig,0 Bowwg

:wa1sAg jooyss YBiH [emuyaa ) IN2323UU0Y Z-F J1qeL

6¥6'€98'6€$ eve'oze'eys  Tev'690'cges  6rleve'eles (spoelord 9) |-+ s[qel s[elol-gng
LGV'9EP'8$  %00°S6 185'088'86  18¥'¢48'18S  000°¢66'CL¢  VI/AJOVN 6600-Lvz - Buz g eoedsosay jo Awspeoy 03O
8/90'9ZL$  %00'GE 069'29¢$ 055'696$ 006°265$ 03 Ig00-8l2 jooyds deRI0 BN 8L UoiBay
6v8°'2228  %EVLT SZC'e90'lS  SIE'esk'Ed 0SL'SeE’L$ 03 €500-/S1 100U4OS 3|PPYA UCISIMN UOISaAA
000'004'v2$  %00°S6 000'000'92$ 000'00S'G8S  000'00G°65S SA/N/OYW  LSE0-E60 jeubepy ‘Bug g 8oUSIOS HNM  USABH MaN
0% %lT8L 0$ 660'208'9¢  660'108'9$ O3V LLLO-GLO jooyog Jequng  Hodsbpug
§96'0L8'98  %blLv [86'7LS'CL$  /86'vor'e8$  000'0S6'69% JANY  §900-200 [00u2s UBIH uileg uipeg

:uonezZIIOYINESY ISl Buneag syoalold 1-v ajqel

Joedw) ayey S}500 pajseonbay pazuoyiny Jaquinp yeloig aweN Aljioeq 0SIg
els ‘quiey ul sbueyn $31S0D Apuaainn
. s}so)

. £102Z "¢l Jequada(
adoog 10 3509 01 sabueys Juesyiubig Yim spoalold Jo Aewwng

¥ 31avil

SaNNIYE [00YIS JO 3OO
STDIAYIS FJAILYHLSININGY 20 INFNLNVYLIA |



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
Office of School Facilities

TABLE 4-1
December 13,2013

Supplemental Schedule of Projects with Significant Changes to Cost or Scope
(In Accordance with C.G.S. Section 10-283(2)(2))

007-0065 RNV/E, Berlin, Berlin High School

Authorized : ~ Requested
Priority List December 15, 2011
Estimated Total Project Costs $69,950,000 $83,464,987
Reimbursement Percentage 47.14% 47.14%
Estimated Total Grant $32,974,430 $39,345,395

This project is authorized for the addition of 25,000 square feet for expanded science, special education
and general classrooms. The New England Association of Schools and Colleges (NEASC) had identified
deficiencies and recommendations with regard to science labs and classrooms and special education
classroom spaces which will be addressed by expansion of the facility. Code updates will be done
including correction of accessibility deficiencies noted as a result of an Office of Civil Rights inspection.
Alterations include new interior finishes, reconfiguration of the auditorium to provide additional seating,
and other modifications to the media center technology education and weight room spaces. Public Act
13-243, Section 3 allows the project to qualify as a renovation project.

Nature of Change: To report increased costs for architectural design and specialty consultants, program
management, construction costs, construction management costs, and furniture and equipment costs.

015-0171 A/EC, Bridgeport, Dunbar School

Authorized Requested
Priority List December 15, 2010
Estimated Total Project Costs $8,807,099 $8,807,099
Reimbursement Percentage 78.21% ' 78.21%
Estimated Total Grant $6,888,032 $6,888,032

This project is authorized for alterations throughout the facility for code compliance, technology updates,
and ADA compliance. Energy conservation components include replacement lighting fixtures with
dimmer controls, replacement HVAC controls with digital monitoring, and thermo-glazed window
replacement.

Nature of Change: To expand the scope of the project to include site acquisition with estimated costs of
$416,000. Site acquisition costs are anticipated to be offset by other reductions to project costs.

4-1



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
Office of School Facilities

TABLE 4-1
December 13, 2013

Supplemental Schedule of Projects with Significant Changes to Cost or Scope
(In Accordance with C.G.S. Section 10-283(2)(2))

093-0357 MAG/N/PS, New Haven, UNH Science & Engineering Magnet

Authorized _ Requested
Priority List . December 15, 2007
Estimated Total Project Costs - $59,500,000 $85,500,000
Reimbursement Percentage ' 95.00% 95.00%
Estimated Total Grant $56,525,000 $81,225,000

This project is authorized for the construction of a new interdistrict magnet school to be located in West
Haven near the University of New Haven campus. The focus of the magnet program is to prepare
graduates for pursuing further education and careers in a range of scientific, engineering and
technological fields. -

Nature of Change: To reflect increased project costs anticipated for architect fees, consultant fees,
program management fees, site and hazardous materials investigation, swing space leases and fitout,
construction, furniture and equipment, and increased costs for interest, (Interest costs are not
reimburseable for purposes of the school construction grant.)

157-0053 EC, Weston, Weston Middle School

Authorized Requested

Priority List : December 15,2010
Estimated Total Project Costs $1,395,150 $2,458,375
Reimbursement Percentage 21.43% 21.43%

Estimated Total Grant $298,981 $526,830

This project is authorized for replacement of windows in classrooms, offices and window walls in
courtyards with energy efficient windows. Egress windows are being added to 26 classrooms and
correction of code violations for accessibility in alternate entrances is also being done.

Nature of Change: To reflect actual construction costs after bidding and unanticipated increased

construction costs to abate polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) materials from window and door glazing, the
substrate to which these fames were attached, and the leaching into the soils below these systems.

4-2



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
Office of School Facilities

TABLE 4-1
December 13, 2013

Supplemental Schedule of Projects with Significant Changes to Cost or Scope
(In Accordance with C.G.S, Section 10-283(a)(2))

218-0037 EC, Regional District 18, Mile Creek School

Authorized Requested
Priority List December 15,2012
Estimated Total Project Costs $597,900 $965,550
Reimbursement Percentage 35.00% 35.00%
Estimated Total Grant $209,265 $337,943

This project is authorized for replacement of original windows with energy efficient windows. Soffits are
also to be replaced and any asbestos or PCB materials removed.

Nature of Change To reflect increased construction costs after blddmg the project and increased costs for
PCB abatement,

241-0099 MAG/PE/EA, CREC, Academy of Aerospace

Authorized Requested
Priority List December 15, 2010
Estimated Total Project Costs $72,993,000 $81,873,481
Reimbursement Percentage 05.00% 95.00%
Estimated Total Grant $69,343,350 $77,779,807

This project is authorized for the construction of a new interdistrict magnet school, designated as a Sheff
Magnet, located in Windsor. The planned program will provide opportunities for approximately 700
middle and high school students to learn about careers in science, technology, engineering and
mathematics (STEM). A project cost increase from $67,393,000 to $72,993,000 was authorized by the
General Assembly as part of Public Act 12-179, Section 27. Pursuant to the same public act section, the
authorized cost increase is not to be considered when determining the number of times the project is
submitted for authorization by either the Department of Education of the Department of Construction
Services.

Nature of Change: To reflect increased construction costs for a photovoltaic panel system, asbestos

abatement, soils remediation, security upgrades, expansion of building area by 3,335 s.1., and increased
furniture and equipment costs for specialized technological requirements.

4-3



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
Office of School Facilities

TABLE 4-2
December 13,2013
Supplemental Schedule of Projects with Significant Changes to Cost or Scope

(In Accordance with C.G.S. Section 10-283(a)(2))

900-0012 VI/EA, CTHSS (Ansonia), Emmett O’Brien

Authorized Requested
Priority List December 15, 2003
Estimated Total Project Costs $77,746,501 $94,315,000
Reimbursement Percentage . 100.00% o 100.00%
Estimated Total Grant $77,746,501 $94,315,000

This project is authorized for alterations to substantially all of the existing 172,130 s.f. facility for
building upgrades and code work including PCB abatement. A 47,000 s.f. addition for culinary arts,
kitchen, cafeteria, fitness center, shop areas and classrooms will also be constructed. A cost increase from
$41,025,000 to $52,367,000 was authorized by the General Assembly as part of Public Act 06-158 and
from $52,367,000 to $77,746,501 as part of Public Act 09-6, September Special Session. The prior cost
increases authorized increased costs for building materials, four years of cost escalation at 6 percent a
year to the midpoint of construction (previously anticipated in 2012), hazardous material abatement,
equipment, telecommunications, security systems, and temporary classrooms.

Nature of Change: To reflect costs increases for steel and other building materials, two years of cost
escalation to the midpoint of construction in 2015, and additional costs for equipment, hazardous material
abatement, telecommunications/data, professional fees, construction manager at-risk fees and project
labor agreements.

900-0013 VT/EA, CTHSS (Milford), Platt

. Authorized Requested
Priority List December 15, 2003 ,
Estimated Total Project Costs $57,886,000 $124,566,000
Reimbursement Percentage 100.00% 100.00%
Estimated Total Grant $57,886,000 $124,566,000

This project is authorized for alterations to substantially all of the existing 212,000 s.f. facility for
building upgrades and code work. A 28,000 s.f. addition for a trade area, multi-purpose space, fitness
center, shop areas and classrooms will also be constructed, A cost increase from $47,564,000 to
$57,996,000 was reauthorized by the General Assembly as part of Public Act 06-158. The prior cost
increase authorized additional costs for construction due to market conditions and anticipated cost
escalations and increased roofing costs.

Nature of Change: To reflect cost increases for revised and expanded project scope, increased costs of
steel and other building materials, cost escalation to the midpoint of construction in 2017, hazardous
material abatement, telecommunications, professional fees, LEED certification, construction manager at
risk fees, and project labor agreements.

4-4




DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
Office of School Facilities

TABLE 4-2
December 13,2013

Supplemental Schedule of Projects with Significant Changes to Cost or Scope
(In Accordance with C.G.S, Section 10-283(a)(2))

900-0014 VT/EA, CTHSS (Groton), Ella T. Grasso

Authorized Requested
Priority List December 15,2003 .
Estimated Total Project Costs $61,479,000 $134,913,000
Reimbursement Percentage 100.00% ) 100.00%
Estimated Total Grant $61,479,000 $134,913,000

This project is authorized for alterations to substantially all of the existing 211,000 s.f. facility for
building upgrades and code work. A 43,000 s.f. addition for a trade area, multi-purpose space, language
labs, administrative areas, shop areas and classrooms will also be constructed. A cost increase from
$48,170,000 to $61,479,000 was reauthorized by the General Assembly as part of Public Act (06-158.
The prior cost increase authorized additional costs for construction, asbestos and PCB abatement,
equipment, telecommunications, construction phasing and artwork.

Nature of Change: To reflect cost increases for revised and expanded project scope, increased costs of
steel and-other building materials, cost escalation to the midpoint of construction in 2017, equipment,
hazardous material abatement, telecommunications, professional fees, LEED certification, construction
manager at risk fees, PCB abatement and project labor agreements.

4-5



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
Office of School Facilities

TABLE 5
December 13,2013

Supplemental Schedule of Towns Requesting Forgiveness
Of School Construction Grant Refund Provisions
(In Accordance with C.G.S, Section 10-283(a)(3)(A)

East Haddam — Project Authorized at Nathan-Hale Ray Middle School, Project No., 041-0030 EC

Priority List Authorized December 15, 2001
Audited Project Costs $151,485
Reimbursement Percentage 49.64%
Audited Total Grant $63,146
Amortized Grant Payments $25,260
Grant Refund Due $37.886

This project was authorized as an energy conservation project for window replacement at the then existing
Nathan Hale-Ray School. The facility was removed from service as a school building when the newly-
constructed Grades 4 — 8 Nathan Hale Ray Middle School opened. The former school building was returned to
the town on July 7, 2008. Redirection of a school building during the grant amortization period triggers the
grant payback provisions of C.G.S. 10-283(a)(3)(A).

Forgiveness of the unamortized grant may be requested if the building has been redirected for public use. Since
being removed from service, the building and grounds have continually been used by the public for park and
recreation programs, a food and clothing bank, a skateboard park, community gardens, and storage for records
and equipment for the school district. The district requests forgiveness of the unamortized grant amount of
$37,886 due to the building’s redirection to public use.

5-1



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
Office of School Facilitics

ATTACHMENT A
December 13,2013

State Department of Education Report on Enrollment Projections

Pursuant to Section 10-283(a)(2) as amended by Section 200 of Public Act 13-247, the list of proposed
school construction projects submitted to the legislature for grant commitments must include a report of
the Commissioner of Education regarding the review conducted of the enrollment projections submitted
for each eligible project. For each project in which the highest projected enrollment is a required data
element in the calculation of the school construction grant, the State Department of Education, in
cooperation with the Department of Administrative Services, has reviewed the projected enrollment data
submitted by the respective school district in accordance with projected enrollment policy. A limited
number of enrollment projections are deemed to be acceptable to the Commissioner of Education. All
other projects have been specifically noted as pending additional support by the district.

Attachment A




